

In the Supreme Court

of the

Virgin Islands

THE HONORABLE LEON A. KENDALL

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**THE DAILY NEWS PUBLISHING CO.
d/b/a THE VIRGIN ISLANDS DAILY NEWS
AND JOY BLACKBURN**

Defendants-Appellees,

and

JOSEPH TSIDULKO

Defendant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Mark W. Eckard
Groner & Eckard, P.C.
53 King Street, 3rd Floor
Christiansted, VI 00820
Tel: (340) 773-3660
Fax: (340) 773-3650
mwe@gronereckard.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Lucy A. Dalglish
Gregg P. Leslie
The Reporters Committee for Freedom
of the Press
1101 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
Tel: (703) 807-2100
Fax: (703) 807-2109
ldalglish@rcfp.org
gleslie@rcfp.org
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	
I. After a thorough independent review of the entire record, this Court should find that the Superior Court did not err in entering judgment for Appellees as a matter of law. 2	
A. Actual malice	2
1. Second-guessing the exercise of editorial judgments	3
2. The failure to investigate	6
3. Additional research beyond the reported event	7
B. Falsity and opinion	8
1. States, territories and the District of Columbia	9
2. U.S. Courts of Appeals	10
3. The rationale for extension of independent review	12
C. Defamatory meaning	13
D. Fair report privilege	14
II. This country has a storied tradition of protecting speech critical of its judiciary.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATES.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abrams v. United States
250 U.S. 616 (1919) 16, 17

Abromats v. Wood
213 P.3d 966 (Wyo. 2009) 9

Afro-Am. Publ’g Co. v. Jaffe
366 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1966) 13

Agriss v. Roadway Express, Inc.
483 A.2d 456 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984) 13

Associated Press v. United States
326 U.S. 1 (1945) 4

Beal v. Bangor Publ’g Co.
714 A.2d 805 (Me. 1998) 9

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.
466 U.S. 485 (1984) passim

Bridges v. California
314 U.S. 252 (1941) 16

Brown v. Petrolite Corp.
965 F.2d 38 (5th Cir. 1992) 9

Bryant v. Associated Press
595 F. Supp. 814 (D.V.I. 1984) 3

Buckley v. Littell
539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976) 10-11

Butler v. Hearst-Argyle Television, Inc.
49 S.W.3d 116 (Ark. 2001) 9

Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.
993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993) 11

Chesapeake Publ’g Corp. v. Williams
661 A.2d 1169 (Md. 1995) 4, 9

Craig v. Harney
331 U.S. 367 (1947) 5

<i>Dombey v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc.</i> 708 P.2d 742 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1985)	9
<i>Ertel v. Patriot-News Co.</i> 674 A.2d 1038 (Pa. 1996)	9
<i>Fargo v. Brennan</i> 543 N.W.2d 240 (N.D. 1996).....	9
<i>Finebaum v. Coulter</i> 854 So. 2d 1120 (Ala. 2003)	9
<i>Garib Bazain v. Clavell</i> 135 D.P.R. 475 (P.R. 1994).....	9
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	5-6
<i>The Gazette, Inc. v. Harris</i> 325 S.E.2d 713 (Va. 1985).....	9
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	4, 12
<i>Goldwater v. Ginzburg</i> 414 F.2d 324 (2d Cir. 1969).....	2
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	3, 6, 12
<i>Havalunch, Inc. v. Mazza</i> 294 S.E.2d 70 (W. Va 1981)	9
<i>Howard v. Antilla</i> 294 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2002)	9
<i>In re Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.'s Application for Access to Sealed Transcripts</i> 913 F.2d 89 (3d Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>In re King</i> 568 N.E.2d 588 (Mass. 1991)	15
<i>In re Troy</i> 306 N.E.2d 203 (Mass. 1974)	1
<i>Journal-Gazette Co., Inc. v. Bandido's, Inc.</i> 712 N.E.2d 446 (Ind. 1999).....	9

<i>Kaelin v. Globe Commc'ns Corp.</i> 162 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Ky. Kingdom Amusement Co. v. Belo Ky., Inc.</i> 179 S.W.3d 785 (Ky. 2005)	9
<i>Locricchio v. Evening News Ass'n</i> 476 N.W.2d 112 (Mich. 1991)	9, 13
<i>Marcone v. Penthouse Int'l Magazine for Men</i> 754 F.2d 1072 (3d Cir. 1985).....	3, 13
<i>Maryland v. Balt. Radio Show, Inc.</i> 338 U.S. 912 (1950)	17-18
<i>Mashburn v. Collin</i> 355 So. 2d 879 (La. 1977).....	9
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> 501 U.S. 496 (1991)	3
<i>McCann v. Shell Oil Co.</i> 551 A.2d 696 (R.I. 1988)	9
<i>McCoy v. Hearst Corp.</i> 727 P.2d 711 (Cal. 1986)	9
<i>Melton v. Okla. City</i> 928 F.2d 920 (10th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	4
<i>Miskovsky v. Okla. Publ'g Co.</i> 654 P.2d 587 (Okla. 1982)	9
<i>Morris v. Warner</i> 770 P.2d 359 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1988)	9
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	passim
<i>O'Connor v. Burningham</i> 165 P.3d 1214 (Utah 2007)	9
<i>Perk v. Reader's Digest Ass'n, Inc.</i> 931 F.2d 408 (6th Cir. 1991).....	6

<i>Pierce v. Capital Cities Commc'ns, Inc.</i> 576 F.2d 495 (3d Cir. 1978).....	1
<i>Reilly v. N. Hills News Record</i> 1998 WL 1113472 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 26, 1998).....	14
<i>Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart & Winston, Inc.</i> 366 N.E.2d 1299 (N.Y. 1977)	4-5, 9
<i>Schiavone Constr. Co. v. Time, Inc.</i> 847 F.2d 1069 (3d Cir.1988).....	2
<i>Sparagon v. Native Am. Publishers, Inc.</i> 542 N.W.2d 125 (S.D. 1996)	9
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	12
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> 390 U.S. 727 (1968)	2
<i>St. Surin v. V.I. Daily News, Inc.</i> 21 F.3d 1309 (3d Cir. 1994).....	2, 3, 13, 14
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	2
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	7
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943).....	5
<i>Veilleux v. NBC</i> 206 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Walker v. Colo. Springs Sun, Inc.</i> 538 P.2d 450 (Colo. 1975)	9
<i>Ward v. Zelikovsky</i> 643 A.2d 972 (N.J. 1994).....	9
<i>Wellman v. Fox</i> 825 P.2d 208 (Nev. 1992)	9
<i>Wiegel v. Capital Times Co.</i> 426 N.W.2d 43 (Wis. Ct. App. 1988)	9

Other Authorities

John Adams, A Dissertation on the Canon and Feudal Law, Sept. 30, 1765 <i>available at</i> http://teachingamericanhistory.org/library/index.asp?document=43	15
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) <i>available at</i> http://www.constitution.org/fed/federa78.htm	15
David McCullough, John Adams (2001).....	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 611, 614 (1977).....	14
Rodney A. Smolla, Law of Defamation (1986).....	8
